182 EUROAPI   2024 Universal Registration Document

Actuarial assumptions used to measure EUROAPI’s pension obligation

An actuarial valuation of the obligation was performed with the assistance of independent actuaries as of
December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2024. The calculations were based on the following financial and
demographic assumptions:

2024 2023
France Germany France Germany

Discount rate (a)/(b)  3.30% 3.10% to 3.30%  3.15% 3.10% to 3.15%
General inflation rate (c)  2.00%  2.00%  2.10%  2.10%
Retirement benefit indexation  3.20%  2.75%  3.20%  2.85%
Retirement age 63 to 67 63 63 to 67 63

Mortality table TGH-THF 05
Heubeck RT

2018 G TGH-THF 05
Heubeck RT

2018 G
(a) The discount rates used were based on market rates for high quality corporate bonds with a duration close to that of the expected benefit payments

under the plans. The benchmarks used to determine discount rates were the same for all periods presented.
(b) The rate depends on the duration of the plan.
(c) Inflation for the eurozone is determined using a multi-criterion method.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the sensitivity of the EUROAPI Group’s obligations for pensions and other post-
employment benefits to changes in key actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2024:

(in € millions) Pensions and other post-employment benefits, by principal country - 2024

Measurement of defined benefit obligation
Change in

assumption France Germany Hungary Italy
Value of defined benefit obligation 17.2 50.6 2.9 0.4
Discount rate  -0.5 %  18.3  55.5  3.0  0.5
General inflation rate  +0.5 %  17.2  59.2  2.9  0.4
Pension benefit indexation  +0.5 %  17.2  59.1  2.9  0.4
Mortality table + 1 an  17.2  50.6  2.9  0.4

The table below reconciles the net obligation in respect of EUROAPI’s pension and other post-employment benefit
plans with the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

Pensions and other post-
employment benefits

(in € millions) 2024 2023
Measurement of the obligation:
Beginning of period 71.4 63.4
Service cost 3.9 3.1
Interest cost 2.3 2.3
Actuarial losses/(gains) due to changes in financial assumptions (3.3) 6.9
Actuarial losses/(gains) due to experience adjustments (2.3) 0.1
Plan amendments, curtailments or settlements not specified in the terms of the plan 0.2 (1.0)
Benefits paid (1.5) (1.0)
Transfers 0.6 (1.9)
Currency translation differences (0.2) 0.1
Obligation at end of period 71.1 72.0
Fair value of plan assets:
Beginning of period 0.6 1.9
Transfers 0.0 (1.3)
Currency translation differences 0.0 0.0
Fair value of plan assets at end of period (a) 0.6 0.6
Net amount shown in the balance sheet
Net obligation 70.5 71.4
Effect of asset ceiling 0.0 0.0
Net amount shown in the balance sheet at end of period 70.5 71.4
(a) Cash funds in euro

Financial information and financial statements
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2024 Universal Registration Document   EUROAPI 183

The table below shows the net obligation in respect of pension plans and other post-employment benefits by
geographical region as of December 31, 2024:

(in € millions) Pensions and other post-employment benefits by geographical region
December 31, 2024 France Germany Hungary Italy Total
Measurement of obligation 17.2 50.6 2.9 0.4 71.1
Fair value of plan assets 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6
Net amount shown in the balance sheet at end of period 16.6 50.6 2.9 0.4 70.5

The net obligation by geographical region presented as of December 31, 2023 was as follows:

(in € millions) Pensions and other post-employment benefits by geographical region
December 31, 2023 France Germany Hungary Italy Total
Measurement of obligation 19.5 49.1 3.0 0.4 72.0
Fair value of plan assets 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6
Net amount shown in the balance sheet at end of period 18.9 49.1 3.0 0.4 71.4

The table below shows the service cost for EUROAPI’s pension and other post-employment benefit plans, by
geographical region as of December 31, 2024:

(in € millions) Pensions and other post-employment benefits by geographical region
Service cost for 2024 France Germany Hungary Other Total
Current service cost 1.6 2.1 0.2 0.0 3.9
Net interest cost/(income) including administration costs and
taxes paid during the period 0.6 1.5 0.2 0.0 2.3

(Gains)/losses related to plan amendments, curtailments or
settlements not specified in the terms of the plan (1.0) 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.2

Expense/(gain) recognized directly in profit or loss 1.2 4.9 0.3 0.0 6.4

The service cost split by geographical region as of December 31, 2023 was as follows:

(in € millions) Pensions and other post-employment benefits by geographical region
Service cost for 2023 France Germany Hungary Other Total
Current service cost 1.5 1.9 (0.3) 0.0 3.1
Net interest cost/(income) including administration costs and
taxes paid during the period 0.6 1.6 0.2 0.0 2.3

(Gains)/losses related to plan amendments, curtailments or
settlements not specified in the terms of the plan (1.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1.0)

Expense/(gain) recognized directly in profit or loss 1.1 3.5 (0.2) 0.0 4.4

The table below shows the expected timing of benefit payments under pension and other post-employment benefit
plans for the next ten years:

(in € millions) France Germany Hungary Other Total
Estimated benefit payments
2025 0.1 1.0 0.1 0.0 1.2
2026 0.2 1.4 0.2 0.0 1.8
2027 0.3 1.4 0.3 0.0 2.0
2028 0.2 1.6 0.2 0.0 2.0
2029 0.3 1.8 0.2 0.0 2.3
2030 to 2034 9.2 5.2 1.6 0.2 16.3

Financial information and financial statements
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

184 EUROAPI   2024 Universal Registration Document

5.13.3 Restructuring provisions

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

Restructuring provisions are recognized on the date the obligation arises, i.e., when the EUROAPI Group (i) has a detailed, formal
restructuring plan and (ii) has raised a valid expectation in those affected that it will carry out the restructuring.

The table below shows movements in restructuring provisions classified in current and non-current liabilities:

(in € million)
December 31,

2024
December 31,